whether preferential or otherwise, or, if we go in for acquisitions or joint ventures, we may consider raising additional
capital to fund such activity or use Equity Shares as currency for acquisition or participation in such joint ventures.

17. A Bidder cannot make a Bid for more than the number of Equity Shares offered through this Issue, subject to the
maximum limit of investment prescribed under relevant laws applicable to each category of investor.

18. Our Company undertakes that at any given time, there shall be only one denomination for the Equity shares of our
Company and our Company shall comply with such disclosure and accounting norms as specified by SEBI from time
to time.

19. As on the date of filing of this Red Herring Prospectus, there are no outstanding warrants, options or rights to convert
debentures, loans or other financial instruments into our Equity Shares. The shares locked in by the Promoters are
not pledged to any party. The Promoter may pledge the Equity Shares with banks or Financial Institutions as additional
security for loan whenever availed by them from banks/Financial Institutions.

20. Shareholding Patterns of the Company before and after the Issue

Category Pre-Issue Post Issue

No. of Shares % holding No. of Shares % holding

Promoters & Promoters’ Group 2,565,766 44.62 [�] [�]
Corporate Bodies 837,168 14.54 [�] [�]
NRIs/FIIs/OCBs 315,129 5.49 [�] [�]
Mutual Funds/Fis/Banks 256,631 4.46 [�] [�]
Public 1,689,173 30.05 [�] [�]
Clearing members (Shares in transit) 86,136 0.84 [�] [�]

Total 5,750,003 100.00 [�] 100.00

21. The Equity Shares offered through this Issue shall be made fully paid-up within 12 months from the date of allotment.

22. We have not revalued our assets since inception except as disclosed below:

The land and building at Faridabad and Chennai Plant were revalued during the Financial Year ended 31st December
1986 as under:

Asset Original amount Revaluation Total amount
as on 31.12.1986 amount after revaluation

Land at Faridabad 625,736 3,574,864 4,200,600
Land at Chennai 34,099 867,701 901,800
Building at Faridabad 2,530,082 9,354,338 11,884,420
Building at Chennai 2,095,063 1,724,116 3,819,179

Total 5,284,980 15,521,019 20,805,999

The revaluation reserve has been written off by charging amount equivalent to depreciation thereon to the Profit and
Loss Account on annual basis. The revaluation of assets was done to reflect the realistic values of the stated fixed
assets in the financial statements. The revaluation was carried out on the said date based on replacement cost basis
by approved valuers. The outstanding amount in the revaluation reserve as on March 31, 2005 is Rs. 6,059,193.

We have not issued any shares out of the revaluation reserve.

23. No payment, direct or indirect in the nature of discount, commission, allowance or otherwise shall be made either by